YBhg Datin Prof Ir Dr Siti Hamisah binti Tapsir Deputy Director General Private Higher Education Management Sector Ministry of Higher Education, Malaysia

Title of Keynote

Globalisation of Higher Education: The Malaysian Perspective

<u>Biodata</u>

Datin Professor Ir. Dr. Siti Hamisah bt Tapsir is currently the Deputy Director General, of the Department of Higher Education, Ministry of Higher Education, Malaysia.

Ir. Dr. Siti Hamisah is a Civil Engineer by training and had worked in Malaysia and US before joining Universiti Teknologi Malaysia as a Dean in year 2001. She was later appointed as a Deputy Vice-Chancellor in charge of Academic and Internationalisation, Universiti Teknologi Malaysia (UTM), from year 2006-2009.

She is also a Fellow of the Institute of Engineers, Malaysia; Professional Engineer, Board of Engineers, Malaysia; an Associate Member of the American Society of Civil Engineers; and an Honorary Member of the Golden Key International Honour Society, USA.

Among the awards and distinctions she received are Malaysian Construction Industry Excellence Award (MCIEA 2009) (R&D); Excellence Service Award, Universiti Teknologi Malaysia (2002 and 2008); Woman of the Year Award (2005) for Selangor State, Malaysia; Lady Engineers Award (1st Recipient), Institute of Engineers Malaysia (2005); and an European Union Grant of RM600,000 for research on "Time-Dependent Deformation of Masonry" (1992-1996). She is also a Visiting Professor at Heibei Normal University, Heibei, China (2008-2011), a Visiting Professor at Hebei University, Hebei, China (2008-present); and a Visiting Professor at Beihang University, Beijing, China (2008-2009).

Ir. Dr. Siti Hamisah has written numerous books and publications both national and international level.